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Marketing Operations
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Area Manager, Operations

€. G. Trimbach San Ramon, CA

Manager, Engineering Sept ember 18, 19895

Mr. Gil Wistar

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Re: Former Chevron Station #9-2582
Dublin, California

Dear Mr, Wistar:

Enclosed is the report documenting soil borings, sampling and
excavation of contaminated soils in the vicinity of the pump -
islands at the above referenced site. As you recall from our

May 23, 1989 meeting Chevron proposed to install a soil venting
system by which to remediate the remaining inaccessible soil with
concentrations greater than 100ppm TPH-G. This was approved by

you and permits were issued to set new tanks. In addition, a

blank PVC casing was installed in the tankfield during the setting

of the new tanks.

Chevron will be coordinating with the new lessee the timing by
which the blower for soil venting and an extraction well will be
installed to treat groundwater through the above mentioned PVC
casing.

In addition, preliminary results from groundwater samples taken on
Bugust 2, 1989 show that contaminant concentrations in all three
monitor wells has fallen to below detection limits. Chevron feels
this is due to having pumped water from the tankfield on two
separate occasions and consequently having drawn contamination

back into the tankfield. Upon receipt of the report of ground-
water sampling a copy will be forwarded to you for your files,.

If you have any guestions or require additiocnal 1nformatlon, e
please contact Robert Foss at (415) 842-9594. &

Sincerely,
D. MOLLER

By F.C Fhas

R.C. Foss, Engineer

Enclosure



cc: Ms., Dyan Whyte
California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
1111 Jackson Street, Room 6040
Oakland, California 94607
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The locations of the soil borings at Chevron service station #92582 in Dublin, California were
based on the results of a soil vapor survey performed by EA Engineering in February 1988. The analytic
results of soil samples collected from the soil borings indicated non-detectable to low concentrations of
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and aromatic hydrocarbons. The soil samples collected by hand-
augering in the vicinity of former product-line locations indicated TPH concentrations ranging from 6.7
parts-per-million (ppm) to 750 ppm at two soil sample locations. These sample locations, PS-1 and
PS-9, were on the north and south side of the southernmost pump island.

Because of the high concentrations of TPH in soil samples PS-1 and PS-9, excavation and
sampling was initiated by WGR in the vicinity of the southern pump island. A total of fourtecn
confirmatory soil samples were collected in the sidewalls of the excavation. The first round of soil
samples were collected on 4 and 5 May 1989 and two samples, PS-12 and PS-14, collected at 6 feet (ft)
and 9 ft below grade, respectively, indicated TPH concentrations above 100 ppm.

Because these two soil samples, PS-12 and PS-14, were above 100 ppm, additional excavation
was performed on 11 May 1989. Confirmatory soil samples were collected 10 ft below grade in the
same sample locations and laboratory analysis indicated a significant increase in TPH concentrations
of gver 1000 ppm. '

On 23 May 1989, representatives from WGR and Chevron met with Gil Wistar, Hazardous
Materials Specialist with the Alameda County Health Agency, to discuss the implementation of a soil
vapor extraction system in the vicinity of the pump islands. As per conversation with Gil Wistar, the
installation of a soil vapor extraction system was approved, and duc to limited access on the site, the
excavation was terminated and all soil that was excavated was manifested and transported to Casmalia
Resources, Inc., a Class I facility in Casmalia, California.

124R1IN9 1
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1 INTRODUCTION

This report describes the work performed by Western Geologic Resources Inc. (WGR) in May
1989 at the Chevron service station #92582 in Dublin, California, located at the corner of Dublin
Boulevard and Village Parkway. The scope of work for the project included drilling small-diameter soil
borings and soil sampling and excavation in the vicinity of the former pump island locations (Figure 1).

1.1 SCOPE OF WORK

The scope of work for this phase of investigation was:

1)

2)
3)

4)

5)

5.)

I24R1IND

Drill five small-diameter soil borings and collect seventeen soil samples using a
Giddings drill rig;

Collect twenty-three hand-augered soil samples from former product-line locations;
Excavate soil and collect confirmatory soil samples from former pump-island locations;

Analyze selected soil samples for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by EPA Method
8015, and aromatic hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8020;

Manifest, transport and dispose of soil to appropriate facility(s); and,

Review all field and laboratory data and prepare a report for the investigation.
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2 BACKGROUND

On 25 March 1988, EA Engineering, Science and Technology, Inc. conducted a soil vapor survey
at the Chevron service station. A total of 15 vapor points were installed and hydrocarbon vapors up to
9700 parts per million vapor (ppmv) were detected near the west end of the former pump island
location. '

On 16 February 1989, three underground storage tanks were removed under the supervision of
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (BTS) of San Jose, California. BTS coliected four native soil samples from
the capillary zone in the underground storage tank excavation and collected a water sample from ponded
water within the excavation. The soil and water samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical
Laboratories by EPA Methods 8015 and 8020. The analytic results for the soil samples indicated
concentrations of TPH ranging from 1.9 ppm to 29 ppm respectively. The water sample contained low-
to medium-boiling point hydrocarbons at 100,000 ppb. Based on the hydrocarbon concentrations in both
the soil and water samples, WGR was contracted by Chevron to oversee further excavation and propet
disposal of the excavated soil.

On 14 March 1989, WGR collected six samples from pea-gravel backfill material in the former
underground storage tank excavation. Based on the hydrocarbon concentrations of the pea gravel, it was
excavated and separated into Class 1 and Class 11 stockpiles on 17 March 1989, {reference WGR report
12 April 1989). ‘

On 20 March 1989, approximately 18-cubic yards of Class I material was manifested and
transported to Casmalia Resources, Inc., in Casmalia, California. On 20 March 1989, approximately 162-
cubic yards were transported to McKittrick Landfill, a Class II landfill, in Bakersfield, California.

During the excavation of the pea gravel, 2846 gallons of water that contained petroleum
hydrocarbons was pumped out of the excavation by Erikson Trucking and disposed of at Gibson Qil in
Bakersfield, California.

124R1JN9 3
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3 SOIL BORINGS AND ANALYTIC RESULTS
31 SOIL BORINGS

On 17 March 1989, five small-diameter soil borings (B-1 through B-5) were drilled in the vicinity
of the former pump-island location. The borings were drilled to depths ranging from 10.5 feet (ft) to
15.5 fi. Soil samples were collected with the Giddings soil sampler at different intervals from 3 ftio15.5
ft (Figure 3).

32 ANALYTIC RESULTS FOR SOIL BORING SAMPLES

The soil samples collected from the soil borings were analyzed onsite by Geotest Laboratories,
a state-certified mobile laboratory. The samples were analyzed per EPA methods 8015 and 8020. Soil
samples analyzed from boring B-1 at 3.5 ft, 5 fi, 7 ft, and 10 ft indicated low benzene concentrations of
0.24 ppm, 0.43 ppm, 0.13 ppm, and 0.09 ppm, respectively. Toluene, xylene, ethylbenzene and TPH were
non-detectable. A confirming soil sample was also collected at 15 ft from boring B-1 which was non-
detectable for aromatic hydrocarbons and TPH. In boring B-2 soil samples were collected at 4 ft, 6 ft,
10 ft and 15 ft, and the analytic results indicated TPH and aromatic hydrocarbons were not detected with
the exception of 0.06 ppm benzene in the 6-fi sample. Samples from boring B-3 did not contain
detectable concentrations of aromatic hydrocarbons and TPH, at 6 ft and 10 ft below grade. Boring B-
4 was sampled at 3.5 ft, 6 ft and 10 ft and low benzene concentrations were found in the 3.5-ft and the
6-ft sample at 0.06 ppm and 0.07 ppm, respectively. No other hydrocarbons were detectable. In Boring
B-5 soil samples were collected at 3.5 fi, 6 ft and 10 ft. The analytic results for the sample collected at
3.5 ft were non-detectable for aromatic hydrocarbons and TPH. The soil sample collecied at 6 fi
indicated aromatic hydrocarbon concentrations of 0.06 ppm benzene, 0.2 ppm toluene, and 0.1 ppm
xylene and non-detectable for ethylbenzene and TPH. The sample analyzed at 10 ft indicated 0.9 ppm
benzene, 0.4 ppm toluene, 0.09 ppm xylene, and 0.08 ppm ethylbenzene. The 10-ft sample was non-
detectable for TPH (Table 1).

124R1IN9 4
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4 SOIL SAMPLING AND ANALYTIC RESULTS
41 SOIL SAMPLING

On the 17 and 18 March 1989, a total of twenty-three soil samples were collected from below
the former product-line locations. The samples were collected per WGR standard operating procedures
(Appendix A). Nine sample locations, PS-1 through PS-9, were hand augered and soil samples were
collected at depths ranging from 2.5 ft to 10.5 ft below grade (Figure 2 and Table 3).

42 ANALYTIC RESULTS FOR SOIL SAMPLING

The soil-sample locations were hand augered to different depths in order to define the vertical
extent of hydrocarbon contamination. Four soil samples were collected from depths of4ft,6ft, 8 1,
and 10 fi at location PS-1, and the analytic results for TPH indicated 170 ppm, 190 ppm, 170 ppm, 750
ppm, respectively. Aromatic hydrocarbons were detected in all the PS-1 soil samples analyzed, and the
levels ranged from 2.3 ppm benzene to 19 ppm xylene. Soil samples were collected at 4 ft and 6 ft for
location PS-2, and analytic results for TPH were 6.7 ppm and 41 ppm respectively. Aromatic
hydrocarbons ranged from non-detectable to 1.8 ppm in samples from PS-2. Location PS-3 soil samples
were collected at 4 fi, 6 ft and 8 fi below grade and the aromatic hydrocarbon concentrations ranged
from non-detectable to 0.62 ppm, and TPH ranged from non-detectable 10 1.8 ppm. Soil samples from '
locations PS-4 through PS-6 were also collected at 4-fi, 6-ft and 8-fi intervals. The aromatic
hydrocarbons in samples from these locations ranged from non-detectable to 26 ppm. Locations PS-7
and PS-8 were sampled at 4 ft below grade, and the aromatic and TPH concentrations were non-
detectable, with the exception of 0.06 ppm benzene in PS-8. Location PS-9 was sampled at 2.5 ft, 8.5
ft and 10.5 fi below grade and the aromatic hydrocarbon concentrations ranged from non-detectable to
15 ppm. The TPH concentration for the 2.5-ft sample was 440 ppm and the 8.5 ft sample was 40 ppm
and the 10.5 fi sample was non-delectable. The laboratory results are shown in Table 2 and Attachment
C.

J124R1IN9 5
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5 EXCAVATION AND CONFIRMATORY SOIL SAMPLING AROUND PUMP ISLAND
51 EXCAVATION AND SOIL SAMPLING

On 4, 5 and 11 May 1989 WGR geologist Scott Weber supervised soil excavation and soil
sampling in the vicinity of locations PS-1, PS-9 and B-1. In addition, a test pit was excavated north of
PS-1 and a soil sample was collected on the north side of the northern pump island.

In the first two days of excavation approximately 65-cubic yards of soil were removed from the
west section of the pump island. On 11 May 1989, approximately 25 additional cubic yards of soil were
removed. Fourteen confirmatory soil samples were collected from the excavations. One soil sample was
collected north of the pump istand, north of locations PS-2 and PS-3, and the remaining thirteen samples
were collected in the vicinity of locations PS-1, PS-9 and B-1 (Figure 3).

52 ANALYTIC RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLES FROM THE EXCAVATION

The soil samples collecied on 5 May 1989 in the vicinity Jocations of PS-1, PS-9 and boring B-
1 were identified as sample locations PS-12 through PS-20. The sample locations and depths were based
on photoionization detector readings (PID). The depths for these confirmatory soil samples ranged
from 2.5 fi to 10 ft below grade. The analytic results for TPH’s in sample PS-12 at 6 ft was 110 ppm, -
PS-13 at 7.5 ft was 16 ppm, PS-14 at 9 ft was 260 ppm, and PS-15 at 4.5 ft was 33 ppm. These soil
samples were collected from the north and northwest side of the southernmost pump island, Soil
samples PS-16 through PS-20 were collected from the south and southwest side of the southernmost
pump island. The analytic results for TPH's for PS-16 collected at 7.5 ft was 8% ppm, PS5-17 at 7.0 ft
was 9.5 ppm, PS-18 at 7.5 ft was 5.3 ppm, PS-19 at 6.5 ft was 9.8 ppm and PS-20 at 2.5 ft was 23 ppm.

Based on the hydrocarbon concentrations in samples PS-12 and PS-14, additional excavation was
performed in the vicinity of these soil sample locations on 11 May 1989, The excavation extended ina
northern direction, to a depth of approximately 10 ft below grade. Analytic results for confirmatory soil
sample PS$-12 at 10 ft was 1100 ppm and PS-14 at 10 ft was 1700 ppm for TPH's. An additional
confirmatory soil sample identified as PS-21 collected further north of PS-12 at 10 fi indicated TPH’s
of 42 ppm. .

124R1IN9 6
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6 STOCKPILE SAMPLING, ANALYSIS AND DISPOSAL

On 5 May 1989, soil samples were collected from stockpiles SSA and SSB, generated from the
pump-island excavation (Figure 4). The soil samples (SSA-1,2, SSA-3,4, and SSB-1,2,3) were collected
by WGR Geologist Scott Weber, according to WGR Standard Operating procedure (Appendix A and
Table 3). The soil samples were analyzed by EPA Methods 8015 and 8020 for TPH and aromatic
hydrocarbons. Composite soil samples S§A-1,2 and SSA-3,4 collected from stockpile SSA contained
TPH at 5.5 ppm and 200 ppm, respectively. Composite soil sample SSB-1,2,3 collected from stockpile
SSB contained 27 ppb TPH.

On 11 May 1989 additional excavation occurred after the stockpile had been sampled.
Approximately 10-cubic yards of soil were excavated on this date, which contained significantly higher
TPH concentrations over 1000 ppm. This soil was added to stockpile SSA which contained 200 ppm
TPH. Based on the additional excavation and higher concentrations of hydrocarbons, all soil was
transported to Casmalia Resources, Inc., a Class I disposal facility on the 19 May 1989, (Appendix D).

124R1INY 7
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Chevron 55 #92582, Dublin, California.
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TABLE 1 - AMNALYTIC RESULTS: SOIL SAMPLES FROM BORINGS

Chevron Service Station # 92582

Dublin, CA

WGR Project # 1-124.02
e+ owe s oETN s BENIENE ¢ TOLIENE  XHLENES E-BONZENE: TPH
. ID# : 3 (FT) 1gamamamemn - PPM--==mere--esamssssssrrocsannnan >
e e e i em s i w i o
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el ek saes 1o s w W s oW : oW
T
R
s e 565 1 o6 1 0m s 000 W i @
s e om0 ¢ 06 1 040 s 009 ¢ 0.8+ W

TFH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
NA = Not Analyzed

ND = Non Detectable {less than 0.5 ppm)
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TABLE 2 - ANALYTIC RESULTS: SOIL SAMPLES
Chevron Service Station # 92582
pbublin, CA
WGR Project # 1-124.02

. SAMPLE : DATE . DEPTH : BENZEME : TOLUENE . XYLENES
: 10K t (FT)  tgeeeemeeenaes PPM-<==nnnsenn-
hst w4 : 24+ w00 : 56
A
eer arwer e 8+ en s ozo : 14
het arwerem 10 s 23 : 1m0 : 190
her s 4 i ow : e s o020
T
ees ewer o 4 :oaz : o s 006
s w6 :ost - oe : oa

+  PS$-3 18 Mar 89: i : 0.2 : KD s ND

H PS-4 18 Mar B9: 4-4.5 : D.18 + 0.4 : D7
: PS-4 318 Mar B9: &-6.5 : 0.58 : 0.50 : 1.0

r PS-5 1B Mar 89: 4-4.5 : WD : WD : 0.06
: PS-5 :18 Mar B9: 6-6.5 : 0.0 : WD D.32

r PS-6& :18 Mar B89: 4-4.5 0.12 : WD : 0.28
t+ PS-& :1B Mar BY: 6-6,5 : 051 : WD ;2.0
:  PS-6 1B Mar 89: 8 r 0.3 = WD + 0.04

2' HAS BEEN ADDED TO EACH SAMPLE DEPTH.
ALL CONCENTRATIONS ARE REPORTED IN PPM = PARTS-PER-MILLION

124T2A09

; 3.8 : 170 ;
P
0w ¢ 61
L ose : a0 :
Do - w
Do s

:  ND : 3.5
s 0,17 9.6 =

: 1.0 3 26.0
: DO : ND :

"
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Table 2, Continued

: SAMPLE : DATE : OEPTH ; BENZENE : TOLUENE : XYLENES :E-BENZENE: TPH :
: ID¥ : T (FT)  sgeecessmenen PPM---=====mosssmmnrrooaanannnn o >

...................................................................................

PS-8 :18 Mar 89: 4-4.5 : 0.06 : ND 1 ND : WD ND @
. PS-9 1B Mar B%: 2-2.5 : 1.4 : 5.1 : 150 : 7.4 HAO @ .

s PS-9 18 Mar 89: 10-10,5 : ND : WD : 0.05 : WD : N

2! = HAS NOT BEEN ADDED TO THIS SAMPLE BECAUSE THERE IS
NO TRENCH AND SAMPLES ARE COLLECTED FROM BELOW ASPHALT SURFACE.
E-Benzene = Ethylbenzens
TPH = Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons
ppm - parts-per-million
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TABLE 3 - ANALYTIC RESULTS: SOIL
Chevron Service Station # 92582

SAMPLES

Dublin, CA
WGR Project # 1-124.02
i © OATE 3 DESTR s BONZENE  ToLIEME ¢ YLENES GE-BENIENE: TPH -
:  1D# : : (FD) Sk PPM-====-=vr---ssmmmsnconnnnres habt
Tt w3 s @a +owa s o@a s @1 s 0 s
e werm 7 s s s oed + 10 os + 80
e v s i e s ora o2 : 28 s
e mmer e 0 s 0 74 : w0 s e+ 00
o
T mwrma e s ome s s x 55 : s s
e mimr st s i : e s+ s s om0
s w65 1 e semr som: e s o s
R
T
T
R
P
Cren s 10+ 08 s @5+ 54t 18+ e
O A
O
o N 89 e Lo+ e 28 s ea o7

ALL CONCENTRATIONS ARE
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Table 3, Continued

: SAMPLE : DATE 1 DEPTH + BENZENE : TOLUENE ; XYLENES :E-BEN2ENE: TPH :
i 10# : :  (FT) e b b PPM-==s===r-ssmmmamerocsocsamaross >t
: PS-7 1B Mar BP:  4-4.5 @ ND : ND ;WD : ND : KD s

: pPS-9 1B Mer 89: 2-2.5 : 1.4 : 51 : 15.0 : T.4 &40
. P§-9 :1BMar B89: 885 : 0.60 : 031 : 13 : I 0 : 40
:  PS-9  :18 Mar 8%: 10-10.5 : WD : WD : 0.05 = WD : ND =

2’ = HAS NOT BEEK ADDED TD THIS SAMPLE BECAUSE THERE IS
NO TRENCH AKD SAMPLES ARE COLLECTED FROM BELOW ASPHALT SURFACE.
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES
RE: SOIL SAMPLING
S0P-2

Soil samples for chemical analysis are collected in thin-walled brass tubes, 4-incheslong by 2-inches outside
diameter. Four of these tubes and a spacer tube are set in a 2-inch inside diameter 18-inch split-barrel sampler.

The split-barrel sampler is driven its entire length either hydraulically or using a 140-pound drop hammer.
The sampler is extracted from the borehole and the brass tubes, containing the soil samples, are removed. Upon
removal from the sampler, the selected brass tubes are immediately trimmed and capped with aluminum foil and
plastic caps. They are then hermetically sealed with duct tape, Jabeled and refrigerated for delivery, under chain-
of-custody, to the analytic laboratory. These procedures minimize the potential for cross-contamination -and
volatilization of volatile organic compounds (VOC) prior to chemical analysis.

One soil sample collected at each sampling interval is analyzed in the field using either a photoionization
detector (PID), a flame ionizing detector (FID), or an explosimeter. The purpose of this field analysis is to
qualitatively determine the presence or absence of hydrocarbons and to establish which soil samples will be analyzed
at the laboratory. The soil sample is sealed in a zip-lock plastic bag and placed in the sun to enhance volatilization
of the hydrocarbons from the sampie. The data is recorded on the drill logs at the depth corresponding to the
sampling point.

Other soil samples are collected to document the stratigraphy and estimate relative permeability of the

subsurface materials. All drilling and sampling equipment are steam-cleaned prior to use at cach site and between
boreholes to minimize the potential for cross-contamination.

SOP-2; O /B8
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES
RE: STOCKPILE SOIL SAMPLING
SOP-§

Soil samples from soil stockpiles are collected in thin-walled, 4-inch long by 2-inch outside diameter brass
tubes. The sampling protocol for stockpile sampling is determined by the dimensions of the soil pile. An average
of one soil sample per ten cubic yards is collected. The samples are composited prior to chemical analysis. The
number of samples in a composite depends on the amount of cubic yards of soil. Typically, compaosites are made
up of a minimum of two samples, and range up to a maximum of four samples.

The sampling tools used are hand driven sampling devices that maintain the physical integrity of the
samples while minimizing volatilization. Upon removal from the sampling device, the tubes are immediately
trimmed and sealed with aluminum foil and plastic end caps. They are then hermetically sealed with duct tape,
labeled, and refrigerated until delivery, under chain-of-custody, to the laboratory.

SOP-5; Mar/89
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GEOTEST

PFIINT#D NAME

(B TEST

COMPANY

PRINTED NAME

COMPANY

PRINTECMMEI ‘F €g+

[ COMPANY

(a0 g e, St 4 onocrney . J36¥0 = 2.0
Telephone: (213) 498-9515 CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD DATE 1259 pace_} o R
PROJECT NAME_Qa&xm_\_D_\L\Q&n____— METHODS 2
REFERENCE T - =
ADDRESS 2 § .:.% £ COMMENTS/
P o = 2 CONTAINER TYPE
SAMPLERS (SIGNATURE) \ 53 25 g E I%g -
LABORATORY GPOTEST g‘é %g S| 2|85 2
SAMPLE NO, DATE TIME LOCATION {ES|EE(E | 8 |8 2
Bt (a4 17/en 4 o8 vi v || 2iploc bagqie /5%
$-1(48'-59") |15 A |~ l ’“'P'&flf /5
1B (e.s'-18D ¥ v |V L
B-1 (95’ —108) |45 v |V ’ U
B-2 (' ~-4") j2© >1t—1c1 Do Moyl RYN , (
B-2 (5.5"tes]) j2/0 L v | h
1B-2las’-1o -{‘D 1215 v |V | A
. 5 5(3‘49 ‘2_'25 = ol Po| NOT |V | ‘1
B-2 (sla-eb) | 127 v Y] | A
: 5“ J:) ¥ ;‘P V] v’ @gg gt ] 7..[“9 Joe /,Sa'j
.I QWSQ ;ATE B RELINQUISHED BY DATE P RE SHED DATE _IQ TOTAL NUMBEA OF CONTAINERS
FLL: - /%? SIGNATURE SioN h} | ‘,C%ﬁl SAMPLE CONDITIONS
_—a ﬁ 52 [ S— e | [t N MK TIME | RECEIVED ON ICE ves /60
COMPANY Ibi\ COMPANY . ISEALED * w
SPECIAL SHIPMENT/HANDLING
RECE m / i’ / DATE [[-J WECEIVED BY DATE OR STORAGE nﬁoumsmsuf:
SIGNAJURE e %7/ﬂ [SIGNATURE 6 {\l S-{ e
MEN ML — [ TIME ANMYIA




GEOTEST

1860 Obispo Avenue,

Suite A

5Ibd6- 20

rgudb

each, Callfornla . PROJECT NO:
R ‘m%haone:" iz?a;lzgs-lass:ga“ CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD DAT 1 PaGE <~ OF _ D
PROJECT NAM! ) METHODS 2
REFERENCE . =
ADDRESS 2 g g = COMMENTS/
2 2 2 n§ w CONTAINER TYPE
SAMPLERS (smNATuaE)__[QﬁJJ_@% %E ES g E 5 &
LABORATORY GEDTESt gg ge| 8 | ¥ &5 g
EE|EE| B | 8 |5 2
SAMPLE NO. DATE TIME LOCATION
o N .
a4 ey [V 125 v v L] viploe /_Sovo
02-1 (2.0 \ I \ u?(m_ [
|- (8" -08") AL vl |¥ (_ “LwhrLJwLP
‘B4 (qs'~10ls”) |15 v v l 'Lmhrz, }SGJ
Pl5-1 (a0’ 1% vi |< I uofn— [gsd
o1 (o0’ [20 1 | ‘ mevmmﬁh-méﬁ
s(3.0/-4.d 209 v v | 1[@%
s (ssbs 2% v | ] 2yl /s
fless (vs-o.s}) 2% b (e vl fsad
pe i 7. 'y o -
g?s‘(ﬁ") <+ 4 1 |, Al | [reld Laepas or oG
. RECINQUI BY ‘//DATE pnzuunmsnen BY DATE R UISH W DATE (0] ot numsen oF contamens
g L
é [SORATURE Ofs 37 SIGNATURE 24 SAMPLE CONDITIONS
\ﬁéﬁ TIME TIME LEU”/ MENLC TIME | RECEIVED ONICE YES
PRINTED NAME FRAINTED NAME PRINTED NAME . p”
) 045' - G T | (233 seae ves 1)
Conm L o SPECIAL SHIPMENT/HANDLING
P RECE D“W ll{)n:rls n RECEIVED BY DATE HTIECEIVED BY (LAB) DATE | ORSTORAGE REQUIREMENTS:
SIGNAT /7%7 SIGNATURE %v(i [\/ S/YE
AT - ] LU A P
I PRINTED NAME ( [FRINTED NAME PRINTED NAME .
et |sss] 07‘@&7& 123
COMPANY - FM COMPANY COMPANY '(I




-

-

¥
ke

(=

~ ™~

r~l— GEOTEST _
WM (o0 Beach, Calforeia 90504 provectno; __ $ALEL - A0
m Telephone: (213) 4989515 CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD DATI PAGE%_DF
PROJECT NAME_M_\M\Lﬁ METHODS 2
REFERENCE e[ 3 Z
ADDRESS wq%g = g z COMMENTS/
3 2| 2 @é ; CONTAINER TYPE
SAMPLERS (SIGNATURE) HEE g E s =
LABORATORY GEDTEST HEHHIELER ]
(B2 B |3 |28 2
SAMPLE NO. DATE TIME LOCATION & 2
voa(al) |Yiy/eq d %, V| |V || =gl \oaggue [5
As-acal)  |Ynjsi ‘:5"’" A | [Crotd s amporaiond 5-2¢
B~| (465-15.5) dhije & "om v, [~ Il 2 \glee /So-ua
B2 (s -155| Y| 5 ‘“;w v 1] 2ploe [saed

h RELINQUISHED BY

SIGN E

DATE B RELINGIHSHED BY

L SIGNATURE

W

I M| -
CONAME | ee O

TIME

TIME

PRINTED NAME

zils‘

COMPANY

Pl ‘ COMPANY

4 TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS

\

2 RECE%WW

SIGNATURE

ke M fepor—

DATE n RECEIVED BY

{1l e

PRINTED NAME

COMPANY

TIME

b 5{ [ FRINTED NAME
1

'FM COMPANY

SIGNA SAMPLE CONDITIONS
e !M’if\’/ﬁ/ M.CM (84 a=rr [——— ves (o)
Creore) T |12:5] seaeo veg/NO
COMPANY i
SPECIAL SHIPMENT/HANDLING
DATE H RECEIVED BY ({LLAB) _ DATE OR STORAGE REQUIREMENTS:
JJA&,&M%@ ON Mﬂ:?;
E B@Q\lsjh Vo r{ I Tme
PHINTED NAME R
raole ot 13
COMPANY




GEOTEST

1860 Oblspo Avenue, Sulte A

£14 80 ~20

Long Beach, California 90804 PROJECT NO: .
Telephone: (213) 498-9515 CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD oate_ 4/18/89  eace_l_oF &
PROJECT NAME ChAngnrinn q- 25872 . METHODS 2
REFERENCE \al& (= ; = z
ADDRESS Diblvn o Villsge Pws.mmh g 8 g COMMENTS!
- PN Dy b!,'”’ A z a3 i CONTAINER TYPE

SAMPLERS (SIGNATURE) . : gz g g; =
LABORATORY ELDTEST EE ¥ gge g

SAMPLE NO. DATE TIME LOCATION BE 3 |8 =

|| Br~ ooy f00?
J| zteln Vpaaged
uplew i

1| 21 ploe

| Ziple

ps-2 (v) |Yiwlsa|g:oo
Pc-3 (') | Yaefes | Siov
Ps-3 (6-01)| Yiefes |81 46
ps 4 (2-25) Yivjes A2 |
¢s Y (4-95) dfwls|a 4y
PS Y (l-65] Ufifesi 0t 00 )
s+ (2-21) “{l&/g, (024
PS g (-2 4/;3'}:74 073
PSS (2-29) “/w/s« []-of
PS¢ (z-2.%) Yejed 18

RELINQUISHED BY ~ DATE RELINQUISHED BY DATE

>
N——

X ’><5<)ﬁ X-'X A X >< KYOROCARBONS 8015

BRI R R (] o
~
5

A /n nl [ ?'ln/ﬂtf

RELPSQUISHED BY DATE |Q] romaL numeen oF conTaneRs

o _ / .‘r /
R )
STERATURE q/,g/gql SIGNATURE SIGNATU E‘ 2 _ ¢ SAMPLE CONDITIONS
szn}ég NfBE D QG'J Sy TIME PRINTED NAME TIME " PRINTED NAME "d NCN TIME RECEIVED ON ICE YES/ @
| WpsTERM GEOLORIC S et [ 153 semen ves o)

COMPANY « . a-] COMPANY [ COMPANY
Famiwil

SPECIAL SHIPMENT/HANULING

[
ﬂ RECHIVED BY OATE N3 RECEIVED BY DATE n CEIVED BY (LAB) - DA_TE OR STORAGE REQUIREMENTS:
susmw‘ieE{M M’lﬂfy‘ Vf }ff\ SIGNATURE SIG\ﬁié\Eﬁ{M ‘Lﬁ?}w % 0 N f / Tu{
o i e CAC S et A 751
GTEST 1708 - Leoloct DY

" PRINTED NAME
TOMPANY COMPANY COMPANY




P
"n iy
[ Satuad

‘,-'-:3 GEOTEST

1860 Obispo Avenue, Suile A

Long Beach, Californla 30804

PROJECT NO: 19 C%-20

e Telephone: (213) 498-9515 CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD DAT PAGE _L-OF _] . L
PROJECT NAME Choyyon A- 28 — 2
REFERENCE Weadern Gr R =
ADDRESS Dublva  + Villase fov Bl g g COMMENTS/
- Publvn ca. | 2| 2 |?_'-§= s CONTAINER TYPE
SAMPLERS (SIGNATURE) v %5 2 é g 2 =5 =
LABORATORY GEUTEST EE(BS| | 5 85 3
SAMPLE NO. TIME LOCATION HIHHE =
55 (4-45) 12-19 Xl A \ up Wﬂ%
PSG (4-45) (220 X X \ 2 t@lcrc [ sen
sy (z-2| T | 2% Y tie
59 (4-4s) g 1233 A % l ‘7~\p|(ru [ seun
QSO\(G-B-Q 1A 1391 -?f 7\4 { 'z-;\o\trb / SaIN
959 (8-95) 4.2} X9 (] > n\tm [ seu
PS A Go-og] Hielea | 15+ 30 X| X | gl / sol
| P56(6) 15299 AL X | ugltrc. T
PSE (67 lb:15 X[ X vyl [ are

TN

SIGNATUR
ll\r'vjovh Guloqtc

DATE RELINQUISHED BY
AY/ SIGNATURE

DATE B RELWOUISHE

i

TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS

PRINTED NAME

TIME

PRINTED NAME

[7:0%

COMPANY

SAMPLE CONDITIONS

RECEIVED ON ICE YES @

SEALED YES

DATE P RECEIVED BY

RECEIVED BY (LAB)

1% /[1 "SIGNATURE

] T
vedN MeNichn

[ PRINTEL) NAME

COMPANY

TIME

\lg')lll)_o

PRINTED NAME

09

LT

e

0 Meag]

COMPANY

SPECIAL SHIPMENT/HANDLING
OR STORAGE REQUIREMENTS:

oN S|

AN YY)




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

BC Log Number oo

Chenl name

?I.«

Addrass

Froject or PON

/~JRY. 2

it )4 D 2T

e Ketord, (B T490!

289 £, Fremcseo ﬂ/ya(.,-f&ofca

Report atlention
Lec. OFJ

Sampled by

nuombar | sarnpled sampled below

Lab Type J‘ T :2 V4
Sample Date Tims See key

Samplae description

Number
of

conlainers /\Q

S

Analyses required

% //i4 SO PSP-1o-3

;2 (f }2‘-5"' .E"'L

e st

b e | Ka-i1 =10
YAy vi FSE-1 —6.05

pXPA3 - 7.5

!
l
\
i

$P-14-9.0

PSP~ ~ 4.5

Pef-1¢ - 7.5

psP-/2 -7.0

pf""/V— 7-';

l
l
I
|
!

Kg-17-6.S

P(Z-20~-2 &

>< <, PS B [P P P, P
B e e e R e e

£ [N
VAR

v i

I
(
Z

e ——

\Verbals AsaP®

reincssrosty  Seort () for CeoTr e oo Wé A s/cHtG | 4 r0n
Received by

Relinquished by

Recaived by

Relinquished by

mwmwwoﬂm 9‘ 1_3_6%"‘

BCAL

5/5/%7

/641

Ulysses RBellon

Note:

-Samples are discarded 30 days aher results are reporied unless olher arrangements are mada.

Hazardous samples wil! be returned 1o client of disposed of at client expanse.

‘KEY: AQ—Aquecus NA—Ncnaqueous SL—Sludge GW-—Groundwater SO—Soll OT—Other PE—Petroleum



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD BC Log Number .0 /Y

Clisnt name Project or PO# nalyses requir
_'. Westewn Geolsgls Kesource WA TR L sl
ong ¥

2064 € B so R, ST @I s 259

City, Stale, Zép(b/ ( ,:} ‘;(/ qo‘ Repon auemm; I 0 r _‘-
Lo T | Type" Sampledlﬂ U .e,Ac/ Num'ber

Sample Date Time See key
number | sampled sampled below Sample description conlainars

s/s/99 o | Scm-1 |
| 1 €82 l
$£A-3 \
(CH - \
A1 } -
)

i
\ Q“b foé’ Remarks

(‘Oﬁpm:&. Sfﬁ-f*.ﬁfl-{

éay/uf/& SOA-3+ S 0H4

[\
/
\ ' H (o S~ L0
)«\

B2 ) . + 153

v \l/ SO6 -3

72!4{ Cosoprorrls
Jarmpls areT be |
an ngh Y& b |
Vclr‘l)al r‘e_SUHB

. _ ABaAr

Signalure Prind Name Company Oate Tirma
rweassraaty So,Bf (Jobew Sesm [Jeber | MGR S/s189 | ¢ %o
Aeceived by
Aslinquished by
Received by
Relinquished by

Racaived by Laboratory /UﬂiaAAID QMQS’\ Ul\{ sses, 'Bc,”e ) BC’A"—- S-/f/g? /6 c/%

Note:
Samples are discarded 30 days after resulls are reporied unless other arrangements are madge.
Hazardous sampies will be relumed to client or disposed of at client expense.

‘KEY: AD—Aqueous NA—Nonaqueous SL—Studge GW—Groundwater SO-—Soil OT—Other PE—Petroleum



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

BC Log Number E&.

Client name

W“C"JTQ RN 66&*)/041\%‘. ﬁe_rau-rcer

Project or PO

[~(2%.02

/ Analyses required

Addrass

2169 £. Framcine Bl St B

Phong #

(4/$) ¥S7)- 2875

City, Siate, Zip Repost attention
Sun Lofel, (A G770l Lee OTy
4 Type® Sampled by —
s&i&. Date Time See key j coll ([ Sedar
number | sampled sampled below containers

Sample dascription

Number
Of Ly
A &

ps-i2-{o

{

s/ So

| |ps~1¥-~Io

(

: Vol pe-20~j0

< XX
<P

/

P,
o
J

Firsa Tar. BoX

e f/&%f

Signature Print Name Company Date Time
Relinquished by JM L) ”&*. S coF Wﬂ be r W 6 /? 5//// ;? 4 SOPY
Racams R.3. Reiwer RrC [ ebos sfifsq|¢150 rm
Relinquished by
Received by
Relinquished by
Recetvad by Laborstory

Note:

Samples are discarded 30 days after results are reporied uniess other arrangements are made.

Hazardous samples will ba returned 10 client or dispozed of at client expanse.

*KEY: AQ—Aqueous NA—Nonaqueous - SL-—Sludgs GW—Groundwater SO—Soil OT—Other PE—Pelroleum
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GEOTEST

An Environmental Monitoring Post Office Box 80911, Long Beach, California 90809-0911  (213) 498-9515 (BOO) 624-5744
and Testing Service

LABCRATORY REFLIT

C=EVRCN DATE RECZIVED: FL—1E8-89
2412 CAMIND RAMON DATE ANALYIZIED: @a-18-8%
SEN ROMCN, COLIFORNIA SEAMPLE MATRIX: E0Il
94CAZ-2E24 CLIENT ID:
EEDTEST PROJECT NDO.: 8968&£-22
ATTENTION: BDD FOEE ANALYSEE: MODIFIED BR2LIS

FROJECT NAME: CHEVRON #9-25E2
LOCATION: DUBLIN RD. & VILLAGE PARK WRY
DUBLIN, CRLIFGINIA

ANPALYSIS 0OF MYDROCARBON CONTENT BY GAS CHROMATODERAPEY
EPA METMCD MCDIFIED 8815

SAMDLE ID RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
( mg/kg ) (mg/kz)
FS-2 (4') 1.8 1.2
FE-3 (2') ND 1.2
FE-2 (6-€.5) ND 1.2
pS-4 (2-8.5) 2.1 1.2
PE-4 (4-4.5) 16 1.2
PE-4& (&-8.5) ND 1.0
pPeE-7 {(2-2.%) ND .e
pPE-B (2-2.5) ND 1.2
pPS-5 (2-2.5) 3.5 1.8
FE-& (2-2.5) 2.8 1.2

ND - Not detected below indirated limit of detecticen.
Analyst: KM Checked arnc Apsroved: ¢ AN
Report Date: ___£2¥#3§ffi

This repert pertains cnly to the sanples investigated and cdoes
net necessarily apply to other apparently identical oy similar
materials. This repert is subaitted for the exclusive use of the
slient to when it is addressed.

GEOTEST is a division of GEOSERVICES. a California corporation.
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GE OTEST Post Office Box 90811, Long Beach, California 90809-0911 {(213) 498-9515  (B00) 624-5744

An Environmental Monitoring
and Testing Service

CABDRATORY RE=OCRT

— — ——

CHEVREN DATE RECEIVED: Q4-:8-£%
241@ COMING RAMON DRTE ANALYZIED: a4-12-8%
cAN RAMON, CALIFORNIA SAMPLE MATRIX: e0IL
94502-0804 CLIENT 1D:
EEOTEST PROJECT NO.: gec86-22
ATTENTION: BOR FOSE ANALYSEE: MODIFIED 8213

PROJECT NAME: CHEVRON #9-2582
LOCATION: DUBLIN RD. & VILLAGE PARK WAY
DUBLIN, CALIFDRNIA

ANQLYSIS DF HYDROCARBON CONTENT BY GRE CHROMATOERAPEY
EpR METHOD MODIFIED A21E

gamotE ID RESUL TE DETECTION LIMIT
{ mg/kg ) {(mg/xg)

PeE-= (4—4.3) 2.6 1.e

pS-& (4-4.5) 26 .2

pc-2 (2-2.5) H42 1.2

pe-2 {8-8.95) 4@ .2

pPe-9 (i2-12.5) NI 1.2

po-& (&) ND 1.@
pPS-% (&%) ND 1.@

WD — Mot detected below indicatec 1imit ©f detecticn.

Onalyst: KM Checked ancd Rpproved: _
Report Date: ___

olaa

Thiz yeoort seriains zanly te the samples investigatod and dees
not necessarily apply tg cther apcaregntl jdpntical or si=ilar
materials. This regort s submitted for xhe ex~lusive use ef the

client &tn whomr it is addressec.

AENTEST is a division of GEOSERVICES. 2 California corporation.



GE o TEST Post Office Box 90911, Long Beach, California 90809-0911 (213} 498-9515 (800} 624-5744

An Environmental Monitoring
and Testing Service

LtABRCRATERY REPORT

CLEYRON DATE RECEIVED: Q4—-i8-—8C
=419 CAMIND RAMON DATE ANALYZED: D4—-18-89
SAN RAMON, CALIFORNIA SAMFLE MATRIX: s0IL
°4583-Q08Q4 CLTENT ID:
‘ SEQTEST PRCIECT NC.: 82£25-22
ATTENTION: BOB FOSS ANARLYSES: BTXE

PROJECT NAME: CHEVRON #9-2S82
LOCATION: DUBLIN RD. & VILLAGE PARY WARY
DUELIN, CRLIFORNIAR

ANALYSIS OF ORSANIC VCLATILE AROMATILCS
EFA METHDD aez2

COMPONENTS BENZENE  TJOLUENE  ETHYLBENZENE  TOTAL XYLENES
DETECTIOCN (zg/kg) {ag/kg) {mg/kg) {mg/kz)
LIMITE L21 L 22 . 92 -2z

—— S T W — T S S S S . G e S S S A S S S S S T T e e e S S N . U e e e i e e S S —

3

PS-% (4—4,5) @. e ND 2.17 .22
PS-& (4-4,5) Q.51 ND 1.2 z.2
pE-¢ (2-2.%) 1.4 =.1 7.4 15

PE-2 (8-8.5) Q.62 2. 21 1.0 1.2
£S-9 (1@-12,.5) ND ND ND R. 2%
FE-& (&7 2. 14 ND 2. 26 2. 04
PS-3 (&%) ND ND ND ND

ND — Nzt deitected below indicated limit of detection. j
Analyst: KM Checked and Approvecd: _ ’(i_ f o

" 59

Report Date:

This reocort pertains only to the samplesz investigated and does
not recessarily apply to other apparently identical or similar
materials. This veport is submitted for the exclusive use of the
clisnt t2 wheo it is addressec.

GEOTEST is a division of GEOSERVICES, a California corporation.




GE OTEST Post Office Box 90911, Long Beach, California 90809-0911 (213) 488-9515 (B00) 624-5744

An Environmental Monitoring
and Testing Service

LeE2ORRYCRY REPDRT

CHEZVRON DO™E RECTIVED: P4~28-3%
241D COMINC ROMDM DATE ANRPLVIEL: PLe—1Z2-25
E0N RovDnM, CARULIFOENIAO SAMFLE MRATRIX: eS0TIl
24LEEE-2024 CLTENT ID:

GECTEST PRCJECT NC. @ B9&2£-22
ATTENTICN: BE3 FocE ANRLYESES: 3TX=
PROIECT MAMED: CHEVRDN #2-2882
LOCATION: DUBLIN RD. & VILLAEZ PARK WAY

DUBLIN, CRLIFCRNIA
ANPLYSIS CF ORESESNIT VOLATILE ARDMATICE
EPQ WMETHOD 8222

COMPECNENTS BENZENE  TOLUENE  ETHYLBENZENE  TCTAL XYLENEE
DETECTICN (2o/42) {mo/kz? {np/kg? {mg/k3)
R IMITE o aBA o _WRE__________.RT o WDE_
SAMELE IL
FE-Z (47) 2.5 2.62 2.18 2. 24
pe-3 (27) 2.12 ND ' 2.5 Q.24
PE-Z ({&-£.E} e.=l ND ND ND
PE-4 (2-2.5). e.1z 2. 41 @.11% @17
PE-4 (4-4,5) 2. =8 .52 2.7 1.2
FE=-& (&—&£.53 ND ND ND ND
PE-7 (2-2. %2 ND NI ND ND
FE-2 (2-2.E5) @.es ND ND ND
FE-2 (2-2.9%) ND ND ND @. 2t
PE-& (2-2.E) .12 ND 12 2.z8&

ND — Npt detected below

Analyst: KM

This vengrt certaing only to the samples investigated and does
met necessarily apply o pther aprarently identical or siamilar
meterials., This rezsrt is submitited For the exclusive use of the

-

client £tz whenr it is adcressed.

GEOTEST is a division of GEQSERVICES, a California corporation.




GEOTEST

An Environmental Monitoring Post Office Box 90911, Long Beach, California 908089-0811 (213) 498-8515 (BDO) 624-5744
and Testing Service

CHEVRON DATE RECEZIVED: @s—-17-£2
2419 CAMIND RPMON DATE RNRLYZED: @4—17,18-89
SAN RAMON, CALIFORNIA SAMPLE MATRIX: SCIL
94T8Z-2E24 CLIENT ID:
EECTEET PROJECT NO.: BS6B&£-22
ATTENTION: BQOE FOES ANALYESES: MODIFIED BQ:iE

PROJECT NAME: CHEVRON #9-2582
LOCRTIOCN: DUBLIN RD. & VILLAEE PARK kAY
DUBLIN, CALIFDRNIR

ANALYSIS COF YYDROCARBON CONTENT BY EBRS CHROMATOERAPHY
EPO METHCOD MODIFIED BR1C

SaMPLE ID RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
{ mg/kzs 1} (mz/kg)
B-1 (3'-4%) ND - 1.2
B-! (&.5'-5.5) ND 1.2
B-1 (£,3-7.3%) ND 1.2
B-1 (8.5 -10.35") ND 1.2
B—2 (E.5°-£.5") ND 1.
B-2 (9.5"-12.5") ND .2
B-3 (E.2'-5.59") ND .2
B-2 (2. 5'-~10.5'} ND 1.@
B-4 (37-47) ND 1.8
pe-1 (2.a") 172 1.2
B4 (S.E'-B.Z2"2 ND i.@
P-4 (2.57-1@.5%) ND 1.2

ND - Npt detecteld below indicated limit of detection.

Ffrnalvsts KM Checked and Approved: AN

Report Date: ::__13?#29;8%?

This repert pertaing only te the sanmples investigated anc coes
nct necessarily apply to other apparently identical or sisilar
materials, This repovrt is subzmitted for the exclusive use of the
client to whona it is addressed.

GEOTEST is a division of GEQSERVICES, a California corporation.
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GEOTEST

e e e tsiMomioring  Post Office Box 80911, Long Beach, Califomia 90809-0011 (213) 498-9515 (B0O) 624-5744
and Testing Service

2o RrRATLARY TERFPZET
=z VI0N DATE RECEIVED: Pa-17-8¢%
ZL1E SR¥INC REMDN DATE ANALYZIED: @s-17,1E8-8%
SHM ReMON, CRALIFIRNIC EAMPLE MBRTRIX: ECIo
Q4TEZ-2E24 CLIENT ID:
CEQTEST PROJECT NO.: BSEa8:-22

ATTENTION: BOR FOES ANALYEEE: MODIFIED EBRlZ

CRCOJECT NAME: CHEYRDON #9-2582
LOCPATION: DUBLIN RD. & VILLAEE PARM WRY
DUPLIN, CALIFORNIR

ONBLYSIS 0OF HYDROCARBON CONTENT BY BAS CHROMATCERARPRY
EPf METHOD MODIFIED BR1IE

SpmpLE ID RESULTS DETECTION LIWIT
{ mo/kg ) {mp/Rg)
FE-L {a.2%)} 19 l.
FE-L1 (fR.¥7) 17@ 1.0
B-E (Z.2%-4.2") ND 1.e
B~ (E.5'-E.5') MND 1.2
B-5 (2,5'-10.35%) ND 1.@
peE-1 (B} 752 i.2
pe-z (2%) 6.7 i.@
PE-Z {(4') 41 l.e
B-: {(i14.5-15.5) i.8 i.@
B-2 (la4,5-15.5) ND l1.@

ND — Neo+t gdeptected beicw indicatec 1imit of detection

Pnaivst: KM Checkerd and Aporoved:
Report Date:

T=ig »anowrit zeritaing znlve fto the samplss investicated and coes
not necessarily apsly %o ciher acparently identical or gimilar
materials. This repert is subaitted for the exclusive use o9f the

piliert to when it is addressed.

GEOTEST is a division of GEOSERVICES, a California corporation.



GE O TEST Post Office Box 90911, Long Beach, California 90808-0811 (213) 498-9515  (800) 624-5744

An Environmantal Monitoring
and Testing Service

LRARREDORATIZRY REPLDZT
CHEVRON DAT=Z RECZIVED: @4-7-859
2419 CTEMING RAMOMN DATz BMRLYZED: @a-17, 18-29
SAM [EMDN, CALIFORNIO SAMPLE MQTRIX: c0IL
24TEZ-2824 CLIENT ID:

GEOTEST PRCIECT NO.: B2285-272
ATTENTION: BCR FOEeE ANALYSEES: BTXE
PROTETT Nove: CHEUVRON #9-2Ee2
LOCaTION: DUELIN RD. & VIL_AGE PARY WRY

DUBL TN, EALIFCRNIA

ANALYSIE OF DOREANIC VOLATILE ARCMATICE
=BG METHOD aa2f

COMPONENTE BENZENE  TJOLUENE  ETHYLPENZENE  TOTAL XYLENES
DETECTION (mg/kg) (mg/kg? {mg/4g? {mz/xz)
LIMITE .21 L2z L2z B3

B-1 (37-47) .24 NI ND ND
B-1 (&£,5Y-5.5%) 2. 43 ND ND ND
B-1 (5,57-7.5%) .13 ND ND ND
2L (8.5 -10.3%) 2. e% ND ND NB
B-2 (E.5'-£.8%) 2. 85 ND ND ND
B-2 {(9.5'-12.5%) ND ND ND ND
B-32 (S.57"-6.5") ND ND ND MND
B-Z (9.57-1@.53%: ND ND ND ND
B-=4 (Z7-4%) 2.6 ND ND ND
pe-1 (2.@") 2.4 12 2.9 2.5
B-4 (C.5Y-&£.05%) 2. a7 ND ND ND
B-z (9.27-12.5%) ND ND ND NP

ot

MDY ~ Mot dprected bplow indicated lizii of detection.

{4 —

Arnalysi: UM Checked and Aprcroved: AAAA

Report Date: ____ 2‘&3‘(
Thiz » »t pertaing only tz the samples investigated ancd does
not ne

. This report is submitted For the excluszive use of thse
whom it is addressed.
RENTEQT ie a divicinn nf QENQEDNNNES a Malifarnis narmaratine
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GEOTEST

An Environmental Monitoring
and Testing Service

Post Office Box 90911, Long Beach, Califo;'nia 20808-0911

(213) 498-9515 (80Q) 624-5744

L ABRORATORY REFCRT
CWUEZVRDN DATZ RECTIVED: Q41 T=ET
S41@ CTAMIMC REMDON DATT ANRLYZICD: @4-_7, 18-£9
SN RoMDN, CALIFCRNIS SArMPLS MATRIX: SoIL
S&4TRZ-2824 CLISNT ID:

EETTEET PRCJIECT NO. : BCOEEE~-Z
ATTENTION: BOT FOES ANRLYZES: BTXE=
FROZECT NAME: CHEVRDN #9-2Z22
LOCARTION: DUBLIN RD. & VILLAEZ PARM WAY

DUBLIN, CALIFDRNIR
ANALYEIS CF DCREANIC VDLATILE AROMATICE
Efg METHCD 8222

COMPONENTS BENZENE JOLLENE ETHEYLBENZENE TOTAL XYLENMNES
DET=CTION (mn/kg) {mg/xz? {m=g/kz2) {nz/k2)
N EIMITS Bl _ . A2 . QE L2
SAMELE_ID
FS—-1 (4,Q7} .7 11 2.2 £.2
PS—-1 (5.2 .2 tz Z. 8 i
B-C (3.@2*—4,.27) ND ND ND ND
B-% (5.5'-6.T5%) 2.5 2.2 ND Q. .2
B-S (2.5"-12,3"? @.2 .42 2. 28 2.2
TE-1 (8) 2.3 1S 9.8 19
-z (27) ND ND 2. 29 Q.22
PE—2 (4Y) .23 RA.47 2.98 1.8
B-I1 114, 357-15,3"2 ND ND ND ND
B-2 {14 S7-15.3%) ND ND ND ND
NP — Nct detpcted Below indicated lizmiit of detection,
Pralyet:z HM Creoked and Apcrovec:

Repert Date:

IV ETEE

report pertains onlv to the samnles investingat

rmecessarily apcly to other apparently idertipal
e»iale, This renort subaitted for the exclusi
to0 whoa it is adceressed.
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or similar
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GEQTEST is a division of GEOSERVICES. a Catifornia corporation.




BROWN AND CALDWELL LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

1255 POWELL S5TREEY EMERYVILLE. CA 94608 ® {415) 428-230Q

Ms. Lee 0Otis

Vestern Geologic Resources, Inc.
2169 East Francisco, Suite B
San Rafael, California 94901

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES
05-215-1 S8A-1,2
05-215-2 S54-3,4
05-215-3 ssB-1,2,3
PARAMETER 05-215-1
TPH-Volatile Hydrocarbons/BTEX
Date Analyzed 05.08.89

Dilution Factor, Times 1

Benzene, mg/kg <0.1
Ethylbenzene, mg/kg <0.1
Toluene, mg/kg <0.1
Total Xylene Isomers, mg/kg 0.46

C4 to Cl12 Hydrocarbons, mg/kg 9.5
Other TPH-Volatile Hydrocarbons/BTEX ---

- AR R e B . R AR R A EEE R TR T EET T WL AsomSsEa ETEeEEmESAEES SaooooEss=e =

LOG No: EB9-05-215

Received: 05 MAY BO

Reported: 15 MAY 89

Project: 1-124.02

Page 1

DATE SAMPLED

e e e L

05 MAY 89 -
05 MAY 89
05 MAY 89
05-215-2 05-215-3
05.08.89 05.08.89
1 1
0.12 0.11
0.38 0.41
1.4 £0.1
22 2.8

200 27

-

E e i A E - - -

This report includes all data reported by facsimile to L. Otis on 5/9/89 C.Ho
This fuel characterization is & qualitative identification based upon a visual
‘¢2fr1son of sample chromatograms with those from authentic standards.

Sim D. Lessley, Pl , Laboratory Director




BROWN AND CALDWELL LABORATORIES ANALYTICAL REPORT

1255 POWELL STREET EMERYVILLE, CA 54508 ® (415} 428-2300
LOG NO: E89-05-213

Received: 05 MAY 89
Reported: 16 MAY 89

Ms. Lee Otis

Western Geologlc Resources, Inc.
2169 East Francisco, Suite B
San Rafael, California 94901
Project: 1-124.02

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 1
LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
05-213-1  PS-10-3 : ‘ 04 MAY 89
05-213-2 P5-11-7.0 ' -7 04 MAY 89
05-213-3 PS-12-6.0 .- “T 7 05 MAY 89
05-213-4 PS-13-7.5 05 MAY 89
05-213-5 P§-14-9.0 05 MAY 89
PARAMETER 05-213-1 05-213-2  05-213-3  05-213-4 05-213-3
TPH-Volatile Hydrocarbons/BTEX |
Date Analyzed 05.05.89 05.05.89 05.05.89 05.05.89 05.05.89
Dilution Factor, Times 1 1 1 1 1
Benzene, mg/kg <0.1 0.46 0.60 2.7 8.1
Ethylbenzene, mg/kg <0.1 0.61 2.8 0.77 5.5
Toluene, mg/kg <0.1 €0.1 1.8 <0.1 ) 15
Total Xylene Isomers, mg/kg <0.1 1.0 22 3.2 25
C4 to Cl12 Bydrocarbons, mg/kg <5.0 8.0 110 16 260
Other TPH-Volatile Hydrocarbons/BTEX--- --- --- .- ---

Lt m e ee e eAm e e - ARG sEuREEE EETEEceEeehE AEEEEeSssR EEmSdssSssSe SossussSEes P L

This fuel characterization is a qualitative identification based upon visual
comparison of sample chromatograms with those from authentic standards.




BROWN AND CALDWELL LABORATORIES ANALYTICAL REPORT

1255 POWELL STREET EMERYVILLE, CA 946808 = (415) 428-2300

LOG NO: EB9-05-213

Received: 05 MAY 89
Reported: 16 MAY B9

Ms. Lee Otis
Western Geologic Resources, Inc.
2169 East Francisco, Suite B
San Rafael, Califernia 94901
Project: 1-124.02

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 2

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
05-213-6 P5-1

. 05 MAY 89
05-213-7 P5-16-7.

5-4.5

6-7.5 05 MAY B89
05-213-8 PS-17-7.0 05 MAY 89
05-213-9 PS-18B-7.5 05 MAY 89
05-213-10  P5-19-6.5 05 MAY B89
PARAMETER 05-213-6 05-213-7 05-213-8 05-213-9 05-213-10

TPH-Volatile Hydrocarbons/BTEX ' -
Date Analyzed 05.05.89 05.05.89 - 05.05.89 05.05.89 05.05.89
Dilution Factor, Times 1 1 | 1 1
Benzene, mg/kg 1.4 5.5 1.7 1.5 1.4
Ethylbenzene, mg/kg 1.4 4.7 0.63 0.34 0.58
Toluene, mg/kg 0.17 2.5 1.5 <0.1 0.10
Total Xylene Isomers, mg/kg 11 22 1.8 0.53 1.9
C4 to Cl12 Hydrocarbons, mg/kg i3 89 9.5 5.3 9.8
Other TPH-Volatile Hydrocarbons/BTEX--- --- --- .= ---

Ew - mEEEE TS E R T A AR AR EE RS mMEmAAEEAEDRESsT SemSfEmAEEmes “ASSmoo-sn N L ]

This fuel characterization is a qualitative identification based upon a visual
comparison of sample chromatograms iwth those from authentic standards.



BROWN AND CALDWELL LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

1255 POWELL STREET EMERYVILLE. CA 94600 # (415) 428-2300

Ms. Lee Otis

Western Geologic Resources, Inc.
2169 East Francisco, Suite B
San Rafael, California 94901

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES

- - AR R R e = e A Gn M e MR M R W W SR M AR SR MR M M e e A PR S SR - R SRR

- o A SR M e e m M e e e R R A e e A e e e e e W M AL e SR e e S

PARAMETER 05-213-11
TFPH-Volatile Hydrocarbons/BTEX
Date Analyzed 05.05.89
Dilution Factor, Times i
Benzene, mg/kg 2.4
Ethylbenzene, mg/kg 1.2
Toluene, mg/kg 0.21
Total Xylene Isomers, mg/kKg 6.0
C4 to Cl2 Hydrocarbons, mg/kg 23
Other TPH-Volatile Hydrocarbons/BTEX ---

f e e e r e e R AEEEEE TR e E e AR EEE T, AEeSeRASAmEEE SoSeESocsEs SeoS=oSSSss

LOG NO: EB9-05-213

Received: 05 MAY 89
Reported: 16 MAY 89

Project: 1-124.02

Page 3

DATE SAMPLED

e e R R
- e TR W e w

- A -

This report includes all data reported verbally to L. Otis on 5/8/8% C. Ho
This fuel characterization is a qualitative identification based upon a visual
comparison of sample chromatograms with those from authentic standards. -

AD).L

Sim D. Lessley, P?/D., Laboratory Director




| BROWN AND CALDWELL LABORATORIES ANALYTICAL REPORT

1255 POWELL STREET EMERYVILLE, CA B4608 ® (415) 428-2300

LOG NC: EB9-05-374

Received: 11 MAY B89
Reported: 16 MAY 89

Ms. Lee Otis
Vestern Geologic Resources, Inc.
2169 East Francisco, Suite B
San Rafael, California 94901
Project: 1-124.02

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 1

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
05-374-1 PS-12-10 11 MAY 89
05-374-2 P5-14-10 il MAY 89
05-374-3 P5-21-10 11 MAY B89
PARAMETER 05-374-1 05-374-2 05-374-3
TPH and BTEX - Modified 8015

Date Analyzed 05.11.89 05.11.89 05.11.89
Dilution Factor, Times 1 1l - 1
Benzene, mg/kg o 10 20 0.8
Ethylbenzene, mg/kg 16 32 1.8
Toluene, mg/kg 7.1 70 <0.3
Total Xylene Isomers, mg/kg 110 190 5.4
Total Fuel Hydrocarbons, mg/kg 1100 1700 42
Fuel Characterization, . GAS GAS GAS

e e e E AR AR EEE T T T, A A AEEEET EBEETHEEESLE AEAEEfSoSen SSaecssssses ScoesS oSS - -

This report includes all data reported by facsimile to L. Otis on 5/16/89 C.Ho

This fuel characterization is a qualitative identification based upon a visual comparison
of sample chromatograms with those from authentic standards.

AW

Sim D. Léssley, Phjb., Laboratory Director




- WESTERNGEOLOGICRESOURCES,[NC.
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ATTACHMENT D

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFESTS

RIHHH]




T0 BE USED FOR NON-HAZARDOUS WASTES ONLY no S~

GENERATOR
1. 2.
CHEVRON USA WASTE TO BE DISPOSED
7248 Dublin Blvd. Description of Waste___
Dublin, CA _éon. CONTAMINATED W/ [ ISt o C
415-842-9525 - ‘C/J..,-f«m
Order Placed By .
__Victor Ortega Quantity__ £ | f/// Bbls__ Gal Cu/Yd‘/,fﬂf
3. Wear gloves, goggles and protective
DESIGNATED FACILITY clothing.
Liquid Waste Management - This is to cerb/ ‘that the above named
Hwy 58 & 33 ) mate:1a15 ; [ rly classified. - L
McKittrick, Ca P ,j/)'/ /S A /
885-762-7607 AP i NG
EPA # CAD 988 636 B3l Slgnature‘of “Authorized Agent Date -
F
TRANSPORTER
Name "_" /A . OO Job No.1-124-83__ Unit No
Fa
) [ [
Address /f“wf1 /’Kn.f:n fz;,, _a Pick Up Date\, /{ /%ime /;
r“\ /' 4 s - ; (iA
City, State, Zip_u¥i-y4 /:‘ff&,' o

NOTE: This form is to be used in

Phone__ 888_321-183@ lieu of the California Department

of Health Services Hazardous Waste
Signatyre of thorized Agent: Manifest for NON-HAZARDOUS WASTES
. ;%i{ 3 ' ’ only.

;—-T/ﬁ-/?ﬂ
_?J/I‘;,_ll

Date

DISPOSAL FACILITY

Liquid Waste Manage enz : % é(-_)
Quantity Recelved 7 Bbls Gal Cu/Yd Tonséﬁ;
Date S -Rp -fg ’ -

Time

DISPOSAL METHOD %M @Q—p
Surface impoundment Signature of Authorized Agent
Injection

Landfill é;? - 7507
Other

Return Copy To: WGR Inc.
2169 E. Francisco Blvd, Ste B
San Rafael, CA 9498l




e ’ ' ~
; S
/; TO BE USED FOR NON- HAZARDOUS WASTES ONLY Nge5 T
'~ GENERATOR

1. 2.

CHEVRON USA

724@ Dublin Blvd.
Dublin, CA
415-842-9525
Order Placed By
__Victor Ortega

3. :
DESIGNATED FACILITY

Liguid wWaste Management
Hwy 58 & 33

McKittrick, CA
B@5-762-7607

EPA & CAD 988 636 B3l

WASTE TO BE DI1SPOSED
Description of Waste — .
soxL\couT‘wmmEn W/l ) =

Quantity /55/) Bbls__ Gal Cu/Ydf::/

Wear gloves, goagles and protective
clothing. -~
S

s:‘}»fthat the above named

This is to chr
perly classified.

B DN R4

S1gnathre ﬁf Author1zed Agent Date-

. H
e '

TRANSPORTER
Name__ (A At Job No.1-124-83__ Unit No
e - .
Mdaress_c /P N pick Up Dateg 3 «TPime / i
- 7 . p 7 / PR
City, State, Zip. &=.;;Lﬂﬁl}nj [24

Phone__ 8@@_321-1930

NOTE: This form is to be used in
lieu of the California Department

Signature of Authozized Agent:

! 1
X.”.J‘\M f‘\){"u""q

of Health Services Hazardous Waste
Manifest for NON-HAZARDOUS WASTES
only.

T 79

Date

DISPOSAL FACILITY

Ligquid Waste Managemen
Quantity Recelived

%7 Bbls___ Gal

Pate_ 5 - R0 - Er"?

Time

DISPOSAL METHOD
Surface impoundment
Injection___
Landfill____

Other

Signature of Authorized Agent

JE 2~ J&2)

Return Copy To: WGR Inc.

2169 E. Prancisco Blvd, Ste B

San Rafael, CA

94901



<7 By

TO BE USED FOR NON-HAZARDOUS WASTES ONLY NO. Y-

GENERATOR

1' ’ ' 2'

CHEVRON USA WASTE TO BE DISPOSED

7248 Dublin Blvd. Description of Waste

Dublin, CA _SOIL CONTAMINATED W/ (o =

Order Placed By !fﬂf” »
__victor Ortega Quantity__ /75 Bbls__ Gal__ Cu/¥d .~
3. Wear gloves, goggles and protective
DESIGNATED FACILITY clothing.

Liguid Waste Management This is to certi y that the above named
Hwy 58 & 33 materials are p ‘perly classified.
McKittrick, CA //)ﬁ - i

885-762-7687 i e .
EPA # CAD 988 636 831 Siqna%yfe of Autharfzed’hgent Date
TRANSPORTER

Name __ /4/"7(4) Job No.1-124-83___ Unit No

Address ‘IZ J {{i‘ 25> /‘Je- Pick Up Date " X hime_J ;r )

v
City, State, Zip J:'-:rJ,'&.f‘.:g,-fu (4

NOTE: This form is to be used in

Phone__ 888_321-193@ lieu of the California Department

of Health Services Hazardous Waste
Signature of Authorized Agent: Manifest for NON-HAZARDOUS WASTES
- only.

4 -
[ do 7t e

P

Datef -, "/

DISPOSAL FACILITY

Ligquid Waste Management ﬁ224{4¢fé;f{3

Quantity Receive J+ oS Bbls___Gal__ Cu/¥d__ Tons X

Date_ 5 —/7 - )

Time

DISPOSAL METHOD ’;/%7% ;@—-@Q
Surface impoundment_X Signature of Authorized Agent
Injection____

Landfi1l 8 2~ JEO7
Otherx

Return Copy To: WGR Inc.

2169 E. Francisco Blvd, Ste B
Ssan Rafael, CA 94901



TO BE USED FOR NON

_HAZARDOUS WASTES ONLY NOZ ;5 (04

GENERATOR

1.

CHEVRON USA
7248 Dublin Blva.
Dublin, CA
415-842-9525
Order Placed By
__Victor Ortega

3I
DESIGNATED FACILITY

Liquid wWaste Management
Hwy 58 & 33
McKittrick,
825-762-7607
EPA # CAD 980 636 831

CA

2.
WASTE TO BE DISPOSED
Description of Waste

SOIL CONTAHINATED W/’un AT
oy -
Quantity__ ‘=~ Bbls___Gal__ Cu/Y¥d ,f/,

Wear gloves, goggles and protective
clothing.

This is to certify. that the above named
materxals are properly c1a551£1ed

e R

‘ .--r"""
e

4 X '(-
S1gnature oi Authorxzed Agent

Date

-

TRANSPORTER
Name_. - Job No.1-124-@3__ Unit No

> AT \ i Date_s j e P
Address_/ ?J{f: . pick Up Date_; / Time__

City, State, Zip___ -

NOTE: This form is to be used in

Phone_ B8@8_321-1@3¢ lieu of the California Department
of Health Services Hazardous Waste
Sigg;t%;e of Author1zed Ag;ﬁ}’ Manifest for NON-HAZARDOUS WASTES
. only.
"J J/_“ —— : . \ ’ 3 =
Date
SIS
DISPOSAL FACILITY -
Liquid Waste Management _ Ay e 7
Quantity Received !& Y= _Bbls Gal Cu/Yd__ Tons

Date &3 -~ /% =5
T1lme

DISPOSAL METHOD
surface impoundment ég
injection____ .
Landfill____

Cther

’f

-’J)?Q)z/ A fo}"é—Q

Signature of Author ized Agent

e~ 7607

WGR Inc.
2169 E. Francisco Blvd,
can Rafael,

Return Copy To:

CA

Ste B

94991




Waie ot L.alulumna—ﬂen"h and Wellare Agency

Department of Health Services

» Fetm Appiaver OMB Mo, 2050—0039 (Expires 9-30-81) s Toxic Substances Control Division
& 'Pisaae pruit of typs. (Form designad for use on eiite (12-pitch lypewniter). Sacramenio, California
‘ UNIFORM HAZARDOUS Genmtor. USEPATD ] “'""”' 2. Page | Information in (the shaded areas
!
WASTE MANIFEST \:ﬁ Ik‘ uwl l ]?5 f~| 7] Qfﬂr in not required by Federal law.
3 Ganlor 8 Name and Mailing Address A. State !hnlf umant Number
U\g.f\jlv}_ﬂ l i ’ég 3515Q
7 \J{. R e ‘L'" - P‘ { B. Siate Ganerator's D \
LS GcnemtonPhonoq/_) /‘-{ k- 5_5’ | ' I | | ] ‘
; § 5. Traupnjtor 1 Company Name _ L. 1P b l;',s A‘Ig Numbe C. State Transporter's ID
g /I 3 “,\/;('0 27( : D. Traneporiers Phons YY) <] oK%
8 7. Trlnlporlor 2 Company Name [y US EPA 1D Numbar E. State Transporter's ID
g Lt 4§ ) 41 1 i1 | | |F TeneportersPhone
- nuled Faciily Name und Site Addrou 10. US EPA (D' Number (. State Facifity's ID
3 f\7 M’(j P e Capopiazd Y iz
'lﬂu f L - e - »” H. l ..... x}/(
: - : . 3, - e
Rk ’( 7/ {/3! |L OOy ,le]’/ 2D E ﬁ) /:.2»/ 7
~5 12. Contsiners | 13. Total 18,
. e 11. US DOT Description (inciuding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and 10 Number) Quanlity Unit Wneu Me.
Lg 3 Ho. Type Wi/ Vol
o g C e oo . Stale
™2 I L G TR =Ty isrean | e de O ¥ 7 . A S b o....,b//
©- . 4 T 1€ 8 o
.°°§ N 4 Il Y7
.| E |b. State
o A
; § ? EPAI Other
P %l o O O O A
: = R e State
; g [EPA/ Ciher
Loz IBEEENEEN
.u_s R State
Zz
8 ' EPA/Othar
w | | 5
‘2 J.Mnbml for Materiats Lisled Above / K. Handiing Codes tor Wastes Listed Above
gl 1 S0 -’Mf A C f;)/é:-f':-zm i s |
% >
[ ~, .“‘\ c. d.
i' /(/( __.._,1 L/‘\) *"’"
=z
g 15. Special Handiing Instructions and Additional information i f ,"1
z PR ) o 7 J
w A S Y A SR s .
E f : v S { s
3 RS
S 18 !
4 GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: lhnrobymnﬂmmmmlﬂmhmbmaromunmmmmmwmmmmmum
) and are classified, packed. marked, and labeled, and are in &% reepects in propar condition for iransport by hghway according to applicable international and
&t: aational govamment reguistions.
Hiamga umqumnymalu.lmifythal|Mnumhmuwmmmmmw-ﬁnmmldtom dagres | have determined
S to be mically praclicatie and that | have selected the practicable method of treaiment, storaga, or disposal currently available 1o me which minimizes the
> Mmmwtmnlohmmnhmdhmmm H | &m a sroall quantity M made & good faith eftort 10 minimize my waste
HY mﬂhnmduhdmbmwm-mmmmﬂbdﬂmhmmwrawm!lunl
5 ( / / &mhn / Wonth  Day  vear
el <
Y T LA fo s e 14
w ; ﬂ' Tmnlpnr(or 1 Agknowledgemant of Roodpl of Materials
z A [Priated/Typed Hame Signaturs Month  Day  Yeer
5| ¢ L L S cil s o
3 o 14, Tranaporter 2 Acknowledg nt of Receipt of Materiala
g § [FrviedrTyped Fame Signature Month,  Day  Year
z| & Lyt i)
19, Dlscrepancy indication Bpate
F
A
[+
¢
; 20. Facility Owner or ator Certification sipt of hazardows materisls mo‘s by this maniest except as aoted in Nem 19.
y | Pristec/Typed Namse jL oY 4 1L mﬂ—7 \ ) ,\ /’ Month Day Year
/‘%mqu.gr RLotue (b \e™~— |\ Menet et FIIG
DHS 8022 A (1/88) Do Not Write Below This Line Z
EPA 8700—22 : Yellow: TSDF SENDS THIS COPY TO GENERATOR WITHIN 37

{Aav, -88) Previous editions are cbaciete.




P B oJreen o o o uenn el YwelEre Apsncy Deparimeni of Health Services

e ——
18. Spacial Handling Instructions and Addiiocaal information )
L ! L. . : — e

PR ,,P,,m',‘,d‘wg No. 20500038 (Expires §-30-91) Taxic Substances Control Division
Plaase print of type. (Form designed for use on alite ( 12-piich typewriter), ‘ Secramento, California
- UNIFORM HAZARDOUS ‘? Gmefllou us, EP H? - \ ?“ 2 p"'}' Information in the sheadad sreas
# WASTE MANIFEST I/ ™ IUI -’I‘]’é l {a not required by Federal iaw.
3. &' 7?0: s Name and Mailing Address A suta Mll'll‘llll Documem mber
. 4" K .__;" g Yf . 1 ,
7._: "/l.. b .- f e .| “- o B. Stata Gomrg\oﬂ n N
H 4. Generator'a Phonqd!/__, H /y‘_ 9(4 ,_j“:’ I '™ feddde| ‘
2 S Trapaporter 1 y Name 6. A0 Mo C. State Tranaporter's 10 7 /7 772
) ' - A .y
S :)/l‘}/‘m L :h"ixw- r/l :/l(""- TepoTare Thom /ATt
‘,..‘g" H 7. Transpodier 2 Company Name 8. US EPA (D Number E. Stata Transporier's ID
g b Lt g | 4|1 | | j | [F TrnepodersPhone
- 2. ignated Fy;llmc Name and She Addresa 10, US EPA ID Number e Faciity's ID
o3 c-mf“ S I ’4‘—‘01 ﬁ; H"P]CPHKIHZ-J‘TF
| || a1 W OAEIE S 77
{3 .10( 'l'ik)I : |gz > /t//
Langd 12 Containers 13. Tolal 14,
.jm i L 11. US DOT Description (inciuding Propar Shipping Name, Hazard Clase, and ID Mumber} Quantity Unit Wnlo #Ho.
. E No. Type Wt/ Vol .
i 3 . tate /
“g £ U‘( l"’"" e r "’/5 o '{f? 7 . /b I N T— ,( / EPA.r';’h,ﬂ.
@t | A A AN NN A B [T ¥4l
] E b. I State
] R
g T EPAIOe
=l @ || | 1 111
+ R e Siate
g EPA/Other
11 I Pl
g % d State
4
3] \ EPA/Other
|t | L |
g h J Addmonuj D!fﬂ'bim j’w l:;laﬂ;;‘mt.d Abou: J '/ (',._’7,‘ L/ a 'f_;" : Handling Codas for “!l‘:“ Listed Above
& o b{ s T ﬁﬁ
& . - PR <. d.
g 000 —<xU g ~ _ .
Q —
k<
=
‘-
g

¥ B - .//r - . : M .. " ’ -—
. - I N7
i~ S
18,
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